



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 7195/2026

Between:

R Ramasubbaiah

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Ap and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. M M M SRINIVASA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Civil Supplies takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4.

For instructions, post on 01.04.2026 in the motion list.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the Revenue Divisional Officer passed the impugned orders suspending the petitioner's Fair Price Shop authorization, as if the petitioner has admitted in the explanation that he is working in some Mahindra Show Room. In

fact, in the explanation, the petitioner has categorically denied the said charge and also categorically stated that he is not working in Nandyal or anywhere. The order impugned has been passed without proper application of mind and simply in a mechanical manner and suspended the authorization. If such suspension order is allowed to subsist, the petitioner's rights will be affected.

Perused the record and considered the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties.

Taking the submissions into consideration, *prima facie* a point has been made out for consideration, this Court is inclined to pass the following interim order:

“There shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to order impugned vide Rc.B3/CS.66/2026 dated 24.01.2026, pending further orders.”

RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J

Date: 17th March, 2026
JLV